result, Ram Nakra has increased its registered capital from 3,500 million baht to 4,500 million baht (1,000
million baht consists of 700 million baht for the development and construction of nutrition building, radiology
and the auxiliary system, 150 million baht for medical equipment, and 150 million baht for working capital).
Currently, RAM 2 construction progress was 95% and expects to open in Q2/2023 with the initial 80 – 100
operating beds in 2023.

2

2. Transaction period
March – December 2023

3. Counterparty
Buyer: The Company
Seller: Ram Nakra Co., Ltd.
Relationship between the buyer and the seller: Ram Nakra is the subsidiary of the Company

4. Total consideration
Not exceeding 571.41 million baht in cash, payable in installment based on the progress of work within 2023

5. Criteria for consideration value
Share acquisition at par value of 100 baht

6. Shareholding structure of Ram Nakra
Before share subscription: 50.75% of the total issued shares of Ram Nakra Co., Ltd.
After share subscription:  52.17% of the total issued shares of Ram Nakra Co., Ltd.

No. Shareholder
No. of shares

before
subscription

%
shares

No. of shares
after

subscription

%
shares

1 Ramkhamhaeng Hospital Plc. 17,762,445  50.75% 23,476,500  52.17%
2 Synphaet Co., Ltd. 1,550,000  4.43% 1,550,000  3.44%
3 Synphaet Seriruk Co., Ltd.  1,400,000  4.00% 1,400,000  3.11%
4 Ms. Pitchtida Panupattanapong   500,000  1.43% 500,000  1.11%
5 Mr. Talit Cheun-Im 500,000  1.43% 450,000  1.00%
6 F & S 79 Co., Ltd. 405,000  1.16% 521,000  1.16%
7 Mrs. Anchana Sirivongs 400,000  1.14% 402,500  0.89%

3

No. Shareholder
No. of shares

before
subscription

%
shares

No. of shares
after

subscription

%
shares

8 Mrs. Panya Jiropas   392,000  1.12% 392,000  0.87%
9 Dr. Pitchaya Somburanasin 300,000  0.86% 300,000  0.67%

10 Individual shareholders 11,790,555  33.69% 16,008,000  35.57%
 Total 35,000,000 100.00% 45,000,000 100.00%

7. Benefit from this transaction

The investment in the potential hospital which is the core business of the Company will generate a good return.
The Company expects the investment return in RAM 2 not less than 10% which is higher than the cost of
equity of the large size listed company in healthcare business on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the
Company will receive the return in the form of dividend.

8. Source of funds
The Company will use its internal operating cash and the borrowing from local financial institution as the
source of fund for the equity injection.

9. Nature of transaction